

City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. <u>R-12-25</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF AN ENGINE, AN AERIAL, AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE CONWAY FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO THE SERIES 2012 BOND ISSUANCE; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Conway Fire Department requests approval to place an order with Pierce Manufacturing, Inc. for the purchase of an engine, an aerial and equipment immediately to receive a cost savings benefit of \$51,486; and

WHEREAS, The cost of an engine, an aerial and equipment is approximately \$1,892,478, which will be funded by the Series 2012 Bond Issuance;

WHEREAS, the Conway Fire Department requests approval to order said units and equipment based on the terms and conditions in the agreement between the City of Conway and Pierce Manufacturing, Inc. contract;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas that:

SECTION 1: That after Council approval of this resolution the City of Conway Fire Department shall place an order with Pierce Manufacturing Inc. and submit payment from the Issuance of the Series 2012 Bonds and shall utilize Pro Fire Equipment as a single source vendor;

Section 2. This resolution is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

SECTION 3: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

ADOPTED this 12th day of June, 2012.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer